

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA**

In the Matter of the Administrative Appeal of
GARRY EHLEBRACHT, STEVEN GREBER, MARY GREBER,
RICHARD RALL, AMY RALL and LARETTA KRANZ,
Appellants,

v.

SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION and
CROWNED RIDGE WIND II, LLC,
Appellees.

29610
19CIV20-000021

Appeal from Circuit Court, Third Judicial Circuit, Deuel County, South Dakota
The Honorable Dawn Elshere, Presiding

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

A.J. Swanson
ARVID J. SWANSON, P.C.
27452 482nd Ave.
Canton, SD 57013
(605) 743-2070
E-mail: aj@ajswanson.com

Attorney for
GARRY EHLEBRACHT, STEVEN
GREBER, MARY GREBER, RICHARD
RALL, AMY RALL and
LARETTA KRANZ, *Appellants*

Miles F. Schumacher
Michael F. Nadolksi
LYNN JACKSON SHULTZ &
LEBRUN, P.C.
110 N. Minnesota Ave., Suite 400
Sioux Falls, SD 57104
(605) 332-5999
CROWNED RIDGE WIND II, LLC,
Appellee

Amanda Reiss, Kristen N. Edwards
Special Assistant Attorneys General
SOUTH DAKOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION, *Appellee*
500 E. Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
(605) 773-3201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. IS THE AGENCY ENTITLED TO REGULATE “EFFECTS” ON AN
 AD HOC BASIS? 5

 B. IF THE AGENCY HAS NO AUTHORITY CONCERNING
 EASEMENTS, WHY DOES IT ISSUE ORDERS HAVING THE
 EFFECT OF EASEMENTS?..... 5

 C. APPELLANTS DID NOT ARGUE THIS WIND FARM COMPRISES
 A NUISANCE *PER SE*..... 11

 D. APPELLANTS DO ASSERT THE AGENCY’S ORDER IS A
 TAKING OF PROPERTY FOR WHICH NO VOLITIONAL
 EASEMENT EXISTS..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. _ (2021)	2, 3, 11, 14
<i>Harms v. City of Sibley</i> , 702 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2005)	13
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	1, 2
<i>Muscarello v. Ogle County Bd. of Com’rs</i> , 610 F.3d 416 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	3
<i>Town of Colton v. South Dakota Cent. Land Co.</i> , 25 S.D. 309, 126 N.W. 507, 508 (1910)	11
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926)	3
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985).....	2, 3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	2
SDCL 1-26-36.....	4, 14
SDCL 15-26A-66(b)(4)	14
SDCL 21-10-1 and -2.....	12
SDCL 43-13-1 to -13	5
SDCL 49-41B-1	9
SDCL 49-41B-35	5

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (Rev. Fourth Ed.).....	11
